



In The
District of Columbia
Court of Appeals

Clerk of the Court
Received 03/11/2021 09:57 AM
Filed 03/11/2021 09:57 AM

SABRATHIA DRAINE ISHAKWUE,

Appellant,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Appellee.

**ON APPEAL FROM NO. 2017 CA 000788 B IN THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA SUPERIOR COURT, CIVIL DIVISION,
THE HONORABLE HIRAM E. PUIG-LUGO, JUDGE PRESIDING**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Steven C. Kahn (D.C. Bar No. 330431)
LAW OFFICES OF STEVEN C. KAHN
3415 Cummings Lane
Chevy Chase, Maryland 20815
(301) 838-4113
skahn@kahn-law.com

Counsel for Appellant

Clifford J. Scharman (D.C. Bar No. 385324)
LAW OFFICES OF CLIFFORD J. SCHARMAN
1001 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., Suite 620
Washington, D.C. 20006
(301) 455-6462
cjscharman@msn.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|---|--------------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT SABRATHIA DRAINE ISHAKWUE..... | 1 |
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| A. The Protected Tuberculosis Disclosures | 1 |
| B. Contributing Factor | 3 |
| C. The District’s Statutory Affirmative Defense | 3 |
| D. The Prejudicial Evidentiary Rulings | 4 |
| II. ARGUMENT | 5 |
| A. The Protected Tuberculosis Disclosures: Ishakwue’s Beliefs Were Grounded In Her Employer’s Policies; Supported By Her Managers; And, Accordingly, “Objectively Reasonable” As A Matter Of Law | 5 |
| 1. A trilogy of decisions | 5 |
| 2. The affirmative evidence supporting objective reasonableness..... | 6 |
| 3. Bellard’s shifting mindset | 7 |
| 4. The facts on which the District relies to defeat objective reasonableness are irrelevant | 8 |
| B. Contributing Factor: This Court’s Decision In <u>Raphael</u> Requires Entry Of Judgment In Ishakwue’s Favor, Rather Than Remand For New Trial..... | 12 |

C. The District’s Statutory Affirmative Defense: An Utter Failure Of Proof.....15

D. The Prejudicial Exclusion Of Evidence: Jurors Never Learned Critical Information That Could Well Have Persuaded Them That Ishakwue’s Tuberculosis Disclosures Were Protected17

1. The DOH investigations17

2. The Jerry M. investigation19

CONCLUSION20

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <u>Freeman v. District of Columbia,</u> 60 A.3d 1131 (D.C. 2012) | 5, 6 |
| <u>Miller v. Dept of Justice,</u> 842 F.3d 1252 (Fed. Cir. 2016) | 4 |
| * <u>Raphael v. Okyiri,</u> 740 A.2d 935 (D.C. 1999) | 2, 12, 13 |
| <u>Ukwuani v. District of Columbia,</u> 241 A.3d 529 (D.C. 2020) | 6 |
| <u>Watkins v. District of Columbia,</u> 944 A.2d 1077 (D.C. 2008) | 16 |
| * <u>Zirkle v. District of Columbia,</u> 830 A.2d 1250 (D.C. 2003) | 1, 5, 19 |

**Chief authorities are designated with an asterisk.*

IN THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA COURT OF APPEALS

| | | |
|-----------------------------------|---|--------------|
| SABRATHIA DRAINE ISHAKWUE, |) | |
| |) | |
| Appellant, |) | No. 20-CV-14 |
| |) | |
| v. |) | |
